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CHAPTER 786 

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 
(Strinden, Kloubec) 

HAROLD SCHAFER COMMENDED 

A resolution commending Harold Schafer on his 75th birthday and 
congratulating him on his many achievements in business and 
community service. 

WHEREAS, 
recognize and 
accomplishments; 

it is a custom of 
honor North Dakota 

and 

the Legislative Assembly to 
citizens for their national 

WHEREAS, Harold Schafer was the recipient of the Theodore 
Roosevelt Roughrider Award in 1974, which is the highest recognition 
the state of North Dakota can bestow upon present or former North 
Dakotans, and he was also awarded the Theodore Roosevelt 
Association's Distinguished Service Medal; and 

WHEREAS, Harold Schafer was, at 41, the youngest man ever to 
receive the Horatio Alger Award; and 

WHEREAS, Harold Schafer's entrepreneurial odyssey began as a 
clothes salesman, progressed to glass and paint sales, and 
culminated in the founding of an international consumer product 
company; and 

WHEREAS, the Gold Seal Company, founded 45 years ago, has 
supplied hundreds of thousands of households with such products as 
Glass Wax, Snowy Bleach, and Mr. Bubble, products which are known 
worldwide; and 

WHEREAS, the success of Harold Schafer and the Gold Seal 
Company has been written about and lauded in national magazines and 
newspapers; and 

WHEREAS, Harold Schafer's commitment to the restoration of 
Medora has resulted in making Medora one of the great tourist 
attractions of the Great Plains region, drawing hundreds of 
thousands of tourists from all across this nation each year; and 

WHEREAS, Harold Schafer's unstinting commitment to hard work 
and achievement in the field of business is equally matched by his 
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involvement in many philanthropic organizations, his total 
commitment to the state of North Dakota, and his faith in the 
virtues of North Dakota's people; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

That the House of Representatives extends its warmest 
congratulations to Harold Schafer on his 75th birthday and commends 
him on his many stellar accomplishments in the field of business and 
his unflagging dedication to this state and its cherished 
institutions; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State send 
enrolled copies of this resolution to Harold and Sheila Schafer and 
their children. 

Filed February 4, 1987 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 2 
(V. Olson, Gerntholz) 

HOUSE RESOLUTIONS 

(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills) 

SUND-VALLEY CITY VIKINGS BASKETBALL 

A resolution congratulating and recognizing the State University of 
North Dakota - Valley City Vikings basketball team on its 
outstanding 1986-87 basketball season and for winning 
placement in the NAIA national basketball tournament. 

WHEREAS, the State University of North Dakota - Valley City 
Vikings basketball team achieved a season record of 23 wins and five 
losses, the best record in NAIA District 12 basketball; and 

WHEREAS, the Vikings were North Dakota College Athletic 
Conference regular season champions and North Dakota College 
Athletic Conference playoff champions during the current season and 
the Vikings achieved victories over Carroll College and Huron 
College in NAIA District 12 basketball playoffs; and 

WHEREAS, having achieved national recognition by winning 
placement in the NAIA national basketball tournament, the Vikings 
have brought recognition to the high quality activities programs 
carried on at North Dakota institutions of higher education; and 

WHEREAS, on Thursday, March 12, 1987, the Vikings will oppose 
the University of Wisconsin - Eau Claire in the first round of the 
NAIA national basketball tournament at Kansas City, Missouri; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

That the House of Representatives of the State of North Dakota 
extends its sincere and hearty congratulations to the State 
University of North Dakota - Valley City Vikings basketball team on 
its outstanding season and wishes the Vikings the greatest success 
in the NAIA national basketball tournament; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State forward a 
copy of this resolution to the president of the State University of 
North Dakota - Valley City, each member of the Vikings basketball 
team, and their coach, Bob Parker. 

Filed March 16, 1987 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 3 
(Mertens, G. Berg) 

(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills) 

DEVILS LAKE LADY ROYALS BASKETBALL 

1879 

A resolution congratulating and recognizing the North Dakota State 
College of Science-Devils Lake Lady Royals basketball team on 
its outstanding 1986-87 basketball season and for winning a 
berth in the NJCAA national basketball tournament. 

WHEREAS, the North Dakota State College of Science-Devils 
Lake Lady Royals basketball team achieved a season record of 29 wins 
and six losses; and 

WHEREAS, the Lady Royals recently won the championship of the 
NJCAA Region 13 tournament at Crookston, Minnesota; and 

WHEREAS, this is the third consecutive season and the fourth 
of the last five seasons in which the Lady Royals have earned a 
berth in the NJCAA national basketball tournament and this 
continuing excellence of the Lady Royal's basketball program has 
brought recognition to the high quality activities programs carried 
on at North Dakota institutions of higher education; and 

WHEREAS, on Tuesday, March 17, 1987, the Lady Royals will 
oppose the Utah Technical Institute in the first round of the NJCAA 
national basketball tournament at Senatobia, Mississippi; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

That the House of Representatives of the state of North Dakota 
extends its sincere and hearty congratulations to the North Dakota 
State College of Science-Devils Lake Lady Royals basketball team on 
its outstanding recent seasons and wishes the Lady Royals the 
greatest success in the NJCAA national basketball tournament; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Clerk of the House 
send a copy of this resolution to the president of the North Dakota 
State College of Science-Devils Lake, each member of the Lady Royals 
basketball team, and their coach, Gene Roebuck. 

Filed March 16, 1987 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 4 
(Hoffner, Klundt, Starke) 

(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills) 

STATE SPELLING BEE CHAMPION 

A resolution congratulating Kamille Bachmeier on winning the state 
spelling bee. 

WHEREAS, Kamille Bachmeier won the state spelling bee on 
April 9, 1987, by correctly spelling the word "mugwumpery"; and 

WHEREAS, Kamille Bachmeier competed against two 
representatives from each of the state's 53 counties in the written 
competition to become one of 29 finalists; and 

WHEREAS, Kamille Bachmeier competed against the other 28 
finalists in the oral competition to win the state championship; and 

WHEREAS, Kamille Bachmeier, 
championship, will advance to the 
Washington, D.C., in May; 

because 
national 

she won 
spelling 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

the state 
bee in 

HOUSE OF 

That the House of Representatives of the state of North Dakota 
extends its sincere and hearty congratulations to Kamille Bachmeier 
of Esmond, North Dakota, for winning the state spelling bee; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Clerk of the House of 
Representatives forward a copy of this resolution to Kamille 
Bachmeier. 

Filed April 17, 1987 




